The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Group has been prepared to illustrate
the effects of the Disposal as if it had taken place at the commencement of the period being
reported on, i.e. April 1, 2007, while the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the
Group has been prepared to illustrate the effects as if it had taken place at the date reported,
i.e. September 30, 2007. The unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture
of the financial results of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed during the
period of six months ended September 30, 2007 or any future periods. Similarly, the unaudited
pro forma statement of net assets may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as at September 30, 2007 or any future
date.

I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

The
Group

as at
September

30, 2007 Pro forma adjustments

Pro
forma

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 235,834 235,834
Investment properties 350,000 (350,000) –
Intangible assets 53,928 53,928
Associated companies 40,717 40,717
Other asset 1,150 1,150

Total non-current assets 681,629 331,629

Current assets
Accounts receivable 2,567 2,567
Other receivables, prepayments

and deposits 133,546 (308) 133,238
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 74,864 74,864
Amounts due from related

companies 470 470
Tax prepaid 245 245
Cash and cash equivalents 357,559 523,000 (4,906) (199,207) 676,446

Total current assets 569,251 887,830

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 93 –

The
Group

as at
September

30, 2007 Pro forma adjustments

Pro
forma

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 6,934 6,934
Other payables and accruals 17,946 (5,214) (1,200) 11,532
Short-term loans 537,900 (197,900) 340,000
Tax payable 671 671

Total current liabilities 563,451 359,137

Net current assets 5,800 528,693

Total assets less current
liabilities 687,429 860,322

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 38,774 (38,774) –

Net assets 648,655 860,322

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Remaining Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at
September 30, 2007, set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended
September 30, 2007.

2. The adjustment reflects the Disposal and the corresponding tax effect after taking into consideration the
following:

(a) Cash consideration for the Disposal of HK$540,000,000.

(b) Estimated expenses (being the legal expenses, property agency fee, valuation expenses, print charges
and miscellaneous expenses) to be incurred and directly attributable to the Disposal of approximately
HK$17,000,000.

(c) The carrying value of the Property as at September 30, 2007 of approximately HK$350,000,000.

(d) The written back of deferred income tax liability in connection with the Disposal amounting to
approximately HK$38,774,000.

3. The adjustment represents the transfer of utility and management fee deposits paid and rental deposits
previously received from the tenants of the Property to the Purchaser.

4. The adjustment represents the repayment of short term bank loans secured by the Property, settlement of the
accrued bank loans interest.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 94 –

II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

The Group
for the six

months
ended

September
30, 2007 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b)

Turnover 15,406 (13,178) 2,228
Other charges (212) (212)
Staff cost, depreciation and

other operating expenses (58,569) 2,225 (107) (56,451)
Gain on disposal of other

investments 45,462 45,462
Gain on disposal of

investment properties 173,000 173,000
Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 15,954 15,954
Fair value loss of financial

assets (4,907) (4,907)

Operating profit 13,134 175,074
Finance costs (7,661) 4,773 (2,888)
Share of loss of jointly

controlled entity (688) (688)

Profit before income tax 4,785 171,498
Income tax (expense)/credit (393) 39,167 38,774

Net profit for the period 4,392 210,272

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement income statement:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement of the Group for the
six months ended September 30, 2007, set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six
months ended September 30, 2007.

2. The pro forma adjustments represent:

(a) exclusion of the deferred income tax liabilities as at April 1, 2007 and the revenue recognised and
expenses incurred during the six months ended September 30, 2007 in connection with the Property; and

(b) recognition of the gain on disposal of the Property which is the difference between the estimated net